of unexpired leasehold land as at 1st January, 2010 based on information that existed at the inception of the leases. Leasehold
lands that qualify for finance lease classification have been reclassified from prepaid lease payments for land to property,
plant and equipment and properties under development retrospectively. This resulted in a reclassification from prepaid lease
payments for land with a previous carrying amount of HK$1,255,964,000 and HK$1,239,139,000 at 1st January, 2009 and
31st December, 2009 respectively to property, plant and equipment and properties under development that are measured at
cost model.

As at 31st December, 2010, leasehold lands that qualify for finance lease classification with the carrying amount of
HK$338,060,000 and HK$695,614,000 has been included in property, plant and equipment and properties under development
respectively. The application of the amendments to HKAS 17 has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current
and prior years.

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial positions of the Group as at 31st December,
2009 is as follows:

As at
31st December,

2009
(Originally stated) Adjustments

As at
31st December,

2009
(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 395,070 537,236 932,306
Properties under development 843,299 701,903 1,545,202
Prepaid lease payments for land 1,300,823 (1,239,139) 61,684

Total effects on net assets 2,539,192 – 2,539,192

25

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31st December, 2010

2.	 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS
(Continued)

Improvements to HKFRS issued in 2009 relating to HKAS 17 (Continued)

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial positions of the Group as at 1st January, 2009
is as follows:

As at
1st January,

2009
(Originally stated) Adjustments

As at
1st January,

2009
(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 418,522 547,772 966,294
Properties under development 741,914 708,192 1,450,106
Prepaid lease payments for land 1,313,841 (1,255,964) 57,877

Total effects on net assets 2,474,277 – 2,474,277

HK Interpretation 5 Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that
Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause

HK Interpretation 5 “Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that Contains
a Repayment on Demand Clause” (“HK – Int 5”) clarifies that term loans that include a clause that gives the lender the
unconditional right to call the loans at any time (“repayment on demand clause”) should be classified by the borrower as
current liabilities. The Group has applied HK – Int 5 for the first time in the current year. HK – Int 5 requires retrospective